Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2016/093

Order No.: 155 (NBI/2018)
Date: 2 October 2018

Original: English

Before: Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

SOLOMON

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER

Counsel for the Applicant:

Daniel Achach, Ocheing, Achach & Kaino Advocates

Counsel for the Respondent:

Lauren Alaie, UNDP

INTRODUCTION

1. At the time of the application, the Applicant served as a Logistics Assistant with the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP). She held a fixed term appointment at the G5 level, and was based in Nairobi, Kenya.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

- 2. On 28 November 2016, the Applicant filed this application with the United Nations Dispute Tribunal in Nairobi, challenging the Respondent's decision of "withholding [her] terminal dues."
- 3. The Respondent filed his reply to the application on 18 May 2017.
- 4. On 3 September 2018, the parties were informed that this matter had been transferred to the docket of Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Order

- 5. The Tribunal has reviewed the parties' submissions and made a preliminary determination that this matter can be properly adjudicated on the basis of the written submissions before it.
- 6. To that end, the Tribunal requires the parties to provide written responses to the following questions:
 - a) Has the investigation been completed;
 - b) What did the Office of Audit and Investigations (OAI) find and recommend;
 - c) File with the Tribunal a copy of the summary memo or full report of OAI; and
 - d) Has the Applicant been paid all or part of her final entitlements?
- 7. The parties are **DIRECTED** to file their responses to these questions by **Friday**, **5 October 2018**.

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2016/088 Order No. 155 (NBI/2018)

(Signed)

Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Dated this 2nd day of October 2018

Entered in the Register on this 2nd day of October 2018

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi